### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sauer-Danfoss ApS	09/20/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Artemis Intelligent Power Ltd.	
Street Address:	Unit 3, Edgefield Industrial Estate	
City:	Loanhead, Midlothian	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EH20 9TB	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12261390

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)527-0464

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-549-5290

Email: ebert@ip-lawyers.com

Correspondent Name: Marina F. Cunningham, McCormick Paulding

Address Line 1: 185 Asylum Street, CityPlace II

**Address Line 2**: 6495-0308

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6495-0308

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marina F. Cunningham

Total Attachments: 1

source=6495-0308reassigndoc#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025109 FRAME: 0450 J \$40.00 12261

501314316

## UNITED STATES

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sauer-Danfoss ApS (the "Assignor"), a Danish corporation, having its principal place of business at Nordborgvej 81, DK-6430, Nordborg, Denmark, is the owner of United States Patent Application No. 12/261,390 (the "Patent Application") for the invention entitled "Method of Controlling a Cyclically Commutated Hydraulic Pump"; and

WHEREAS, Artemis Intelligent Power Ltd. (the "Assignee"), a Scottish corporation, having its principal place of business at Unit 3, Edgefield Industrial Estate, Loanhead, Midlothian, EH20 9TB, Scotland, UK, is desirous to acquire a fifty percent (50%) or one-half (1/2) right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patent Application;

WHEREAS, Assignor understands and agrees that Assignee may use or license the patent application without the obligation of payment of royalties or consideration to Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, a fifty percent (50%) or one-half (1/2) right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Sauer-Danfoss ApS has caused this its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment in its name as of this

SAUER	-DANFOSS APS
Ву:	
Name:	Michael Hermansen
Title:	Senior Consultant, IPR

20 day of <u>September</u> 2010.

**RECORDED: 10/07/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 025109 FRAME: 0451